STATE OF TEXAS : COUNTY OF WINKLER )

On this the 30<sup>th</sup>day of September, 2019, the Commissioners' Court of Winkler County, Texas, met in Regular Term of Court at the Courthouse in Kermit, Texas, with the following members present, to-wit:

Charles M. Wolf County Judge

Billy Stevens Commissioner, Precinct No. 1

Robbie Wolf Commissioner, Precinct No. 2

Hope Williams Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

Billy Ray Thompson Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

Pam Greene Chief Deputy County Clerk and

Ex-Officio Clerk of Commissioners'

Court

constituting the entire Court, at which time the following among other proceedings were had:

At 9:00 o'clock A.M. Judge Wolf called the meeting to orderand lead the Pledge of Allegiance.

A motion was made by Commissioner Stevens and secondedby CommissionerThompson that the 2019 tax rate of \$0.500000 per \$100.00 valuation of property be adopted. This tax rate will raise more taxes for maintenance and operations than last year's tax rate; which motion became an order of the Court upon the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Stevens, Wolf, Williams and Thompson

Noes: None

A motion was made by Commissioner Stevens and seconded by Commissioner Wolf that the property tax rate be decreased by the adoption of a tax rate of \$0.500000 which is effectively a 12.49% decrease in the tax rate; which motion became an order of the Court upon the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Stevens, Wolf, Williams and Thompson

Noes: None

A motion was made by Commissioner Stevens and seconded by Commissioner Wolf that the 2020 County Budget totaling \$19,577,709.00 for Maintenance and Operations be approved and adopted as presented; which motion became an order of the Court upon the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Stevens, Wolf, Williams and Thompson

Noes: None

A motion was made by Commissioner Williamsand seconded by Commissioner Thompsonto adjourn the meeting; which motion became an order of the Court upon the following vote:

Ayes: Commissioners Stevens, Wolf, Williams and Thompson

Noes:	None		
٨	MINUTES approved the	day of	, 20
	-	COUNTY CLERK	

2 09-30-2019